
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 18th June, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 23 APRIL 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 April 2013 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s 
terms of reference and Strategic Partnership Board 
alignment 
 

7 - 16 

8   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the appointment of co-
opted members to Scrutiny Boards. 
 

17 - 
22 

9   
 

  2012/13 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief 
Executive summarising the quarter 4 performance 
data relevant to the Scrutiny Board. 
 

23 - 
38 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  SOURCES OF WORK FOR THE SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on potential sources of work 
for the Scrutiny Board. 
 

39 - 
102 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

103 - 
108 

12   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY - PROPOSAL TO 
INTRODUCE CHARGES FOR PARTY IN THE 
PARK 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting a request for 
scrutiny. 
 

109 - 
120 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 16 July 2013 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds (pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	�������������������

�

��������	
���	���������
��	�������	��	��������	
	

�������	���	������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	�������������
���	�����������

� �
	��������������������� ���	��	��
��!	������"���#�		���$�%��&��	��
"�������	�
�

�
�

���	 ������	� !"�"#	�!$��%�		
'���������������������&	��������(����������	�����������
��	&�$����
)�
����	�����*�	�&��	���
��
��+,�
�

���	 ��&!	�&!$�		
'����������	���������������������
��	�������	������������������������
�������������������������	������
������	���&��	������	-.�
�

•� ���
��	&�$����)�
����	�����*�	�&��	���
��
��+�/���	
��������
�����	�������	�0���(�����1234�)(��	���!����5+)��	
���365�������+�

�
'�����
��	������	���������������������������������	��������������
��
����������������������
�����	������
	���7���������,�
�

���	 !'(���&�)"	)*	��'()��+(!	�!',"���-	�"&!�!�&�		
'����������	���������������
	���&��	��������	������������������������
�����	�,�
�

��.	 � )()#�!�	*)�	�+�!"'!	�"/	�)&�*�'�&�)"	)*	�,+�&�&,&!�		
(	�����&��������	����������������	�����������
	�����������	,�
�

��0	 ��",&!�	1	��/	�"/	2&�	� ��(	����		
�����3��/��

�+� '������
�8���������������	����	�����	���	���������	
����������
�����	�������	�4���(�����1234�����	������������������������-.�
�
��	
���319������!	�/�#��:��������:����������&�/�����������	�����
����	��	���;�
	��������
[...]
ected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report presents the terms of reference for the Sustainable Economy and Culture 
Scrutiny Board for Members’ information. 

 

2. Scrutiny Boards will continue to be aligned to the Strategic Partnership Boards and are 
therefore authorised to review or scrutinise the performance of their relevant 
Partnership Board. In accordance with the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, Scrutiny 
Boards will also continue to act as ‘critical friend’ to their relevant Partnership Board 
and assess how well the Partnership is working in practice. A report summarising the 
Scrutiny Board’s observations and recommendations following its assessment of the 
Sustainable Economy and Culture Partnership Board in April 2013 will be circulated 
before the Board meeting.  

 
Recommendations 
 

3. Members are requested to: 
(a)  note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference; and 
(b) note the report of the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board on the 

Sustainable Economy and Culture Partnership Board. 
 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

1.0    Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents the terms of reference for the Sustainable Economy and Culture  
Scrutiny Board following recent amendments made to the Council’s Constitution. 

 
1.2 Following the Scrutiny Board’s assessment of the Sustainable Economy and Culture 

Partnership Board in April 2013, a report summarising the Scrutiny Board’s 
observations and recommendations was drafted and will be circulated before the 
Board meeting. 

 

2.0 Background information 

Scrutiny Board’s terms of refer
[...]
 forwarded to the 
Partnership Board and will also be circulated in advance of the Board meeting for 
Members’ information (Appendix C). 

 
 
3.0 Corporate Considerations 

 Consultation and Engagement  

3.1 Amendments to the Council’s Constitution were considered by the General Purposes 
Committee on 9th May 2013, prior to being formally considered and approved by 
Council on 20th May 2013.   

Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration. 

3.2 In line with the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Boards will continue to 
ensure through service review that equality and diversity/cohesion and integration 
issues are considered in decision making and policy formulation. 

 Council Policies and City Priorities 

3.3 The terms of reference of the Scrutiny Boards continue to promote a strategic and 
outward looking Scrutiny function that focuses on the City Priorities.  The Scrutiny 
Boards will continue to review or scrutinise the performance of their relevant 
Strategic Partnership Board.  In doing so, they will review outcomes, targets and 
priorities within the Business Plan and specific “Best City for…. ” priorities set out 
within the City Priority Plan. 

 

 Resources and Value for Money  

3.4 This report has no specific resource and value for money implications. 

 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

3.5 This report has no specific legal implications. 
 
 Risk Management 

3.6 This report has no risk management implications 

 

4.0  Recommendations 

4.1 Members are requested to: 
 

(a)  note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference; and 
 
(b) note the report of the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board on the 

Sustainable Economy and Culture Partnership Board. 
 

 

Page 10



 

 

5.0 Background documents1 

5.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt
[...]
documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance)  

Report to Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board 

Date: 18 June 2013 

Subject: 2012/13 Quarter 4 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city relevant to the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

Members are recommended to 

• Note the Quarter 4 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents to Scrutiny a summary of the quarter four performance data 
for 2012-13 which provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant 
priorities in the Council Business Plan 2011-15 and City Priority Plan 2011-15.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The City Priority Plan 2011 to 2015 is the city-wide partnership plan which sets out 
the key outcomes and priorities to be delivered by the council and its partners.  
There are 21 priorities which are split across the 5 strategic partnerships who are 
responsible for ensuring the delivery of these agreed priorities.   

 
Report author:  Rob Wood   

Tel:  272564 / 74767 

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



 

 

2.2 The Council Business Plan 2011 to 2015 sets out the priorities for the council - it 
has two elements - five c
[...]
ent 

4.6.1 The Performance Report Cards include an update of the key risks and challenges 
for each of the priorities.  This is supported by a comprehensive risk management 
process in the Council to monitor and manage key risks.  These processes also link 
closely with performance management. 

 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for 
the council and city related to Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Q4 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

Page 27



 

 

7 Background documents1  

None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 28



M
e
e
ti

n
g

:
S

u
s
ta

in
a
b
le

 E
c
o
n
o
m

y
 a

n
d
 C

u
lt
u
re

 B
o
a
rd

  
  
  
  
 

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

:
A

ll 
p
e
o
p
le

 i
n
 L

e
e
d
s

O
u

tc
o

m
e
:

A
ll 

p
e
o
p
le

 i
n
 L

e
e
d
s
 h

a
v
e
 a

 h
ig

h
 q

u
a
lit

y
 s

ta
n
d
a
rd

 o
f 

liv
in

g
P

ri
o

ri
ty

:
D

ri
v
in

g
 t

h
e
 s

u
s
ta

in
a
b
le

 g
ro

w
th

 o
f 
th

e
 L

e
e
d
s
 e

c
o
n
o
m

y
 t

o
 

s
u
p
p
o
rt

 t
h
e
 c

re
a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
n
e
w

 j
o
b
s
 a

n
d
 s

k
ill

s

W
h

y
 a

n
d

 w
h

e
re

 i
s
 t

h
is

 a
 p

ri
o

ri
ty

E
n
s
u
ri
n
g

 L
e
e
d
s
 h

a
s
 a

 s
tr

o
n
g

 a
n
d
 s

u
s
ta

in
a
b
le

 e
c
o
n
o
m

y
 i
s
 i
m

p
o

rt
a
n
t 

to
 t

h
e
 q

u
a
lit

y
 o

f 
it
s
 c

it
iz

e
n
s
’
liv

e
s
 a

n
d
 t

h
e
ir
 w

e
llb

e
in

g
. 

A
tt

ra
c
ti
n
g

 i
n
v
e
s
tm

e
n
t 

a
n
d
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

in
g

 b
u
s
in

e
s
s
e
s
 t

o
 s

ta
rt

 u
[...]
al or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest. 

 
2. This report provides information and guidance on potential sources of work and areas 

of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  In consultation with the relevant 
Director and Executive Board Members, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider 
and confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year. 

 
Recommendation 
 
3. Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 

those present at the meeting to:  
 

(i) confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year 
(ii) authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of 

reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board 
(iii) agree the terms of reference for the inquiry into the role of the Leeds Let’s Get 

Active Scheme in promoting public health 
 
 

 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 10

Page 39



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board in effectively managing its workload for the forthcoming 

municipal year, this report provides information and guidance on potential sources of 
work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.   

 
2.0 Background information 
 
2.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 

strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest. 

 
2.2 The alignment of the Scrutiny Boards to the Strategic Partnership Boards continues 

to promote a more strategic and outward looking scrutiny function that focuses on 
the City Priorities, as set out within the Ci
[...]
tems of scrutiny work this year, the 
Scrutiny Board is also encouraged to explore how it can add value to the work of the 
Partnership in delivering on the city priorities. 

Page 40



 

  
Other sources of Scrutiny work 

 
3.4 As well as the focus on partnership scrutiny, Scrutiny Boards have and will continue 

to challenge service directorates. The Scrutiny Boards’ terms of reference are 
determined by reference to Directors’ delegations. 

 
3.5 The Scrutiny Board may therefore undertake pieces of scrutiny work in line with its 

terms of reference, as considered appropriate.  Such pieces of work may arise from 
the Scrutiny Board’s performance monitoring role.  However, other common sources 
include requests for scrutiny and other corporate referrals. 

 
3.6 The Board is also required to be formally consulted during the development of key 

policies which form part of the council’s budget and policy framework. It is anticipated 
that the Scrutiny Board will be asked to contribute to the development of four such 
documents over the coming year: 

• Leeds Local Development Framework Site Allocations Plan 

• Aire Valley Area Action Plan 

• Leeds Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

• Initial budget proposals 
 
 Areas of Scrutiny work brought forward from the previous year 
 
3.7 The Scrutiny Board carried out the first session of an inquiry into the role of leisure 

and culture in promoting public health in April 2013. It was agreed that the remainder 
of the inquiry would be carried over to the new municipal year, with revised terms of 
reference to reflect an emphasis on oversight of the Leeds Let’s Get Active scheme. 
The draft revised terms of reference will be circulated before the Board meeting. 

 
3.8 The Inner North West Area Committee made a request for the Scrutiny Board to 

review the closure of the West Park Centre. The Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake 
this piece of work as a ‘learning lessons’ review following the Executive Board 
cons
[...]
 at a time.    

 
4.4.2 Before deciding to undertake an inquiry, the Scrutiny Board is advised to consider the 

current workload of the Scrutiny Board and the available resources to carry out the 
work.    

 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 
4.5.1 This report has no specific legal implications. 
 
4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There are no risk management implications relevant to this report. 

5.0 Conclusions 

5.1 Scrutiny Boards are responsible for ensuring that items of scrutiny work come from a 
strategic approach as well as a need to challenge service performance and respond 
to issues of high public interest.  This report provides information and guidance on 
potential sources of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  
In consultation with the relevant Director, Executive Board Members and Partnership 
Board representatives, the Scrutiny Board is requested to consider and confirm the 
areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 

those present at the meeting to:  
 

(i) confirm the areas of Scrutiny for the forthcoming municipal year 
(ii) authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up inquiry terms of 

reference for subsequent approval by the Scrutiny Board. 
(iii)  agree the terms of reference for the inquiry into the role of the Leeds Let’s Get 

Active Scheme in promoting public health 

7.0 Background papers1 

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
��������	����
�������������
�������

�

�

�

�

����������� �� !��

���������"�

�

�

�

�

�

�


[...]
could exceed £250K, it is a significant policy issue that affects many 

thousands of Leeds residents and across more than one ward. In terms of the constitution I am 

referring to the following:  

 

Part 4 (b) Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules 

 

SCRUTINY OF THE MAKING OF KEY DECISIONS  

 

Decisions Which Appear to Have Been Wrongly Treated41  

 

Where an executive decision has been made and  

• was not treated as a Key Decision, and  

• a relevant Scrutiny Board thinks that it should have been treated as a Key Decision  

 

that Scrutiny Board may require, by resolution passed at a meeting of that Scrutiny Board, the 

Decision Taker to submit a report to the Council within such reasonable time as the Scrutiny Board 

specifies. 

 

The relevant Director will prepare a report for submission to the next available meeting of the 

Council42 following the end of the period specified by the Scrutiny Board.  

 

The report to Council will set out particulars of;  

• The decision,  

• The reasons for the decision,  

• The individual or body making the decision, and  

• if the Leader is of the opinion that it was not a key decision, the reasons for that opinion.  

 

 

I hope you will give consideration to this issue and let me know if or when this will be considered at 

your Scrutiny Board. 

 

Kind Regards 

 

Cllr John Procter 

Chair of Scrutiny Board (Housing and Regeneration) 

Deputy Leader of the Conservative Group 

Wetherby Ward 

 

Conservative Group Office 

2nd Floor East 

Civic Hall 

LS1 1UR 

0113 24 74213 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



�������������	
	������		���	����
�

�������
�
�

��

�
�

	�
����������� ����������������������������� 
����������
������������
���� �����
��	�!
���"

�#
�

������������$%�������&����
'�(��)������)������*+�
������������������������������'�+�

�

���,���
-
� .����*%����������/)����&%�$�*�����.%��������&��.%�0�

�

�
���������

1
�

�

������	��������� �


Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th July, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH JUNE, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, M Ingham, 
J McKenna, J Chapman, A Castle, 
D Coupar and A Khan 

 
1 Chair's Opening Remarks  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Sustainable Economy and Culture) for the 2013/14 municipal year. In 
particular he welcomed Councillors Castle, Coupar and Khan who had joined 
the Board this year and he also welcomed Councillor Yeadon in her role as 
Executive Member for Leisure and Skills. 
 

2 Late Items  
 
There were no formal late items of business to consider. However the Chair 
agreed to accept the following items as supplementary information: 
 

- Draft report of the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board on 
the Sustainable Economy and Culture Strategic Partnership Board 
(Agenda Item 7) (Minute 5 refers) 

- Draft terms of reference for an inquiry on the role of the Leeds Let’s 
Get Active Scheme in promoting public health (Agenda Item 10) 
(Minute 8 refers) 

- Briefing Note for Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 
Categorisation of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 12) (Minute 10 
refers). 

 
These documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
have been made available to the public on the Council’s website. 
 

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
There were no apologies for absence or notification of substitutes. 
 

5 Minutes - 23 April 2013  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th July, 2013 

 

(Councillor Ingham joined the meeting at 10.10am during discussion of the 
above item.) 
 

6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 
The Board considered a report setting out its terms of reference and the 
alignment with Executive Member roles and the Sustainable Economy and 
Culture Strategic Partnership Board. A report summarising the Scrutiny 
Board’s observations and recommendations following scrutiny of the Strategic 
Partnership Board in April 2013 was appended to the report. 
 
In addition to the relationships outlined in the report, the Chair drew the 
Board’s attention to the link to Councillor Dobson’s cross-cutting champion 
role to deliver the city’s low carbon agenda, which is a key priority in the 
Sustainable Economy and Culture City Priority Plan. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) To note the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference; and 
b) To note the report of the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny 

Board on the Sustainable Economy and Culture Partnership Board.  
 

7 Co-opted Members  
 
The Board considered a report which provided guidance on the appointment 
of co-opted Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That, in line with the options available outlined in the report, no 
standing co-opted members be appointed to the Board, but that the Board 
retains the option to appoint co-opted members to support specific scrutiny 
inquiries. 
 
(Councillor Khan joined the meeting at 10.15am during discussion of the 
above item.) 
 

8 2012/13 Quarter 4 Performance Report  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which summarised performance against the strategic 
priorities for the city council and city relevant to the Scrutiny Board. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ questions were: 
 

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member, Leisure and Skills 
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member, Development and the 

Economy 
- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 
- Paul Maney, Head of Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th July, 2013 

 

The Director presented an overview of the key performance issues and 
particularly highlighted support for over 3,000 people to enter work; 10.2% 
reduction in carbon emissions; funding for the city centre flood alleviation 
scheme; international recognition for the Arena; and the successful funding 
bid for the Leeds Let’s Get Active scheme. 
 
Members noted the intention not to bring a quarter 1 report to the Board in 
September, while the performance system is being revised to match the new 
Best Council business plan. The next scheduled report is therefore the quarter 
2 report in December. The Head of Strategic Planning, Policy and 
Performance offered to provide an interim update to the Board on the 
development of the new performance framework, to provide them with an 
opportunity to influence the new reporting format. 
 
The following key points were raised in discussion: 
 

• local activity to support young people to improve their skills and access 
employment. It was suggested that the Board consider an inquiry 
looking at the impact in localities of our plans and policies to promote 
jobs and skills and tackle worklessness; 

• Praise for the Arena project; 

• The council’s ability to promote local employment opportunities through 
contracts, procurement and planning roles; 

• The added value of the third sector; 

• Monitoring of current carbon emissions in the area where the new 
incinerators are due to be built. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Quarter 4 performance information and the issues 
which have been highlighted be noted, and that the Board considers 
undertaking further scrutiny work to support improvement over the coming 
year in relation to the impact in localities of our plans and policies to promote 
jobs and skills and tackle worklessness. 
 

9 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board  
 
The Board considered a report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which provided information and guidance on potential sources 
of work and areas of priority within the Board’s terms of reference.  
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ questions were: 
 

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member, Leisure and Skills 
- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member, Development and the 

Economy 
- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 
- Paul Maney, Head of Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance. 

 
The Board noted apologies from Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Member 
for Neighbourhoods, Planning and Support Services and from Nigel Foster, 
Chair of the Sustainable Economy and Culture Partnership Board. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th July, 2013 

 

 
The Board discussed potential topics of work for the coming year with the 
Director and Executive Members. This included consideration of items 
brought forward from the previous year’s work programme. It was agreed that 
there was no longer a requirement to consider Section 106 financial 
obligations.  
 
The Board acknowledged that the list of priority areas identified represented a 
challenging programme, and that additional topics may also come up during 
the course of the year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the following areas of scrutiny be prioritised for the coming year: 
- Tour de France – community involvement in the event and legacy 

plans 
- Joint working group with the Children and Families Scrutiny Board as 

part of that Board’s ongoing scrutiny of youth services  
- The impact in localities of our plans and policies to promote jobs and 

skills and tackle worklessness 
- The manufacturing sector in Leeds 
- The engagement of cultural organisations in local communities 
- The role of the Leeds Let’s Get Active scheme in promoting public 

health 
- Closure of the West Park Centre 
- Draft Sports Strategy 
b) That the terms of reference for the inquiry into the role of the Leeds 

Let’s Get Active Scheme in promoting public health be agreed; 
c) That the Chair writes to the Chair of the Inner North West Area 

Committee with regard to the timing of the scrutiny inquiry on the 
closure of the West Park Centre. 

 
10 Work Schedule  

 
The Board noted the draft work schedule and agreed that the Chair and the 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser be asked to incorporate the issues raised in the 
discussion under the previous agenda item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chair and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser bring back a 
revised work programme to the Board’s next meeting for confirmation. 
 
(Councillor Chapman left the meeting at 11.30am following discussion of the 
above item.) 
 

11 Request for Scrutiny - Proposal to introduce charges for Party in the 
Park  
 
The Board received a report from the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development, advising Members of a request for scrutiny from Councillor 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th July, 2013 

 

John Procter in relation to the decision-making process for the proposed 
introduction of charges for Party in the Park. 
 
The Board noted that this was the first occasion on which the constitutional 
mechanism for identifying decisions which appear to have been wrongly 
treated had been invoked. Members were informed that, if the Scrutiny Board 
determined that the decision should have been treated as a key decision, it 
had the right to require the Executive to submit a report to Council (within 
such reasonable time as the Scrutiny Board specifies) setting out particulars 
of the decision; the reasons for the decision; the individual or body making the 
decision; and if the Leader is of the opinion that it was not a key decision, the 
reasons for that opinion. 
 
In attendance to address the Board and answer Members’ questions were: 
 

- Councillor John Procter 
- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member, Leisure and Skills 
- Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 
- Catherine Blanshard, Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer 
- Andy Hodson, Head of Governance Services 
- Kate Sadler, Principal Corporate Governance Officer 

 
Councillor Procter outlined his request to the Board. He considered that this 
decision should have been treated as a ‘key decision’ as defined by the 
constitution, rather than a significant operational decision. He outlined his 
arguments in relation to both the financial criteria and the significance of the 
impact of the decision on local people. He stressed his view that the decision 
should have been available for scrutiny by councillors, and emphasised the 
importance of this element of the delegation scheme agreed by Council. He 
highlighted the responsibility of councillors to ensure that the delegation 
scheme they had agreed was properly implemented. 
 
In response, the Director of City Development outlined the consideration given 
to the financial and significance issues by the Chief Libraries, Arts and 
Heritage Officer in coming to the conclusion that the decision did not meet the 
criteria for a key decision. He circulated an extract from Article 13 of the 
council’s constitution relevant to the decision-making process. He 
acknowledged that there was a degree of subjectivity involved with regard to 
assessing the significance of the effect on communities 
 
The following key points were raised in discussion: 
 

• The significance of the event as one of the largest free concerts in the 
country; 

• The expected reduced size of the audience and the reasons why 
people might not buy tickets; 

• Discounted prices and the allocation of 2,000 free tickets for young 
people living the most challenging lives; 

• The financial choices facing the authority as a context to this decision; 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 16th July, 2013 

 

• Agreement that delegated decisions should continue to be subjected to 
close scrutiny; 

• A proposal from the executive Member that cross-party discussions 
take place to explore the future sustainability of events such as Party 
and Opera in the Park, either through the scrutiny process or by an 
alternative mechanism. 

 
RESOLVED – That the decision in relation to the proposal to introduce 
charges for Party in the Park was correctly treated and therefore no further 
action is required by scrutiny on this occasion. 
 

12 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday 16 July 2013 at 10.00am (a pre-meeting will commence at 9.30am 
for Board members). 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.15pm.) 
 
 


